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Vista Irrigation District
Water Rate Study
Confirmation of Financial Plan and Rates
August 6th, 2025



1. Recap of Last Board Presentation

2. Financial Plan

3. Rate Derivation

4. Customer Bill Impacts

5. Board Advice
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Agenda
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Recap of the Board Reviewed Alternatives
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Revenue increases shown do not include Wholesale Water Pass-through 
increases and are only the Districts required increases.

FYE 2030FYE 2029FYE 2028FYE 2027FYE 2026Alternatives

8.25%8.25%8.25%8.25%8.25%1 – No Debt

4.00%4.00%4.00%4.00%4.00%2 – Debt

5.25%5.25%5.25%5.25%5.25%3 – Midway (Some debt)

FYE 2032FYE 2030FYE 2029FYE 2028FYE 2027FYE 2026Alternatives

1 – No Debt

$120M$65M2 – Debt

$75M$45M3 – Midway (Some 
debt)



Rate Study 
Process
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Rate Setting Framework – What is important?
Identify financial goals and pricing objectives01

02

03

05

Financial Plan – How much $?
Evaluate operating and capital costs; conduct cash 
flow and alternative analysis

Rate Design – How will customers pay?
Conduct rate calculations and customer impact analyses

Study Documentation
Rate study report; review of rates by legal 
counsel

Rate Adoption
Notice customers, host Public 
Hearing, collect and count protests, 
consider adoption of rates / charges

Stakeholder Engagement 
(start early and often)4



Why Would the District 
do a Water Rate Study?

• Rates must keep up with the 
District’s costs

› Large future capital projects

• Water service is not like other government 
services (Police, Fire, Libraries, Parks) that 
are funded by tax dollars from a General Fund

• The District is primarily funded by customer 
rate revenue

› It’s a non-profit business

• By law (Proposition 218), rates must be based 
on the cost to serve water
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Financial Plan
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What is a 
Financial Plan?
Projects future revenue and 
expenses and seeks to answer:

1. Is revenue sufficient to cover 
expenses?
a. Operations
b. Capital – looking out 10 years 

helps avoid large rate shocks
c. Reserves
d. Debt coverage requirements

2. If not, how much additional 
revenue is needed?
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Financial Plan 
Assumptions 
• Assumed 15,250 acre feet of water sales
• Assumed 2,700 acre feet local water
• Used 2025 Budget adjusted for known 

differences as a baseline for projection
• Used various inflationary escalators, known 

actuals, and expected increases to project 
forward

• Assumed 4% yearly inflation on capital 
projects

Finance compared the rate model to 2026 Budget 
and Capital Expenditures for reasonableness.
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Financial Plan Cashflow without Revenue Adjustments
Includes estimated SDCWA increases

9

Line 
No.

Financial Plan FY  2025 FY  2026 FY  2027 FY  2028 FY  2029 FY  2030

1 Revenues
2 Water Sales and Service Charges Less IAC 59,206,848       65,849,392     65,849,392     65,849,392      65,849,392      65,849,392      
3 Proposed Revenue Adjustments -                         -                       -                       -                         -                         -                         
4 Pass-Through - SDCWA Wtr Purchase Costs (Excl IAC) -                         1,694,564       4,379,033       6,910,743         9,648,584         12,610,300      
5 Other Operating Revenue 968,000            968,000          968,000          968,000            968,000            968,000            
6 Capacity Fees 808,000            829,412          851,391          873,953            897,113            920,887            
7 Non-Operating Revenue 2,293,261         2,295,134       2,297,056       2,299,029         2,301,054         2,303,133         
8 Interest Income 673,166            673,443          678,140          414,945            (92,487)             (737,410)           
9 Total - Revenues 63,949,275      72,309,944    75,023,012    77,316,062     79,571,656     81,914,302     

10 Expenses
11 Water Purchase Costs 26,479,707       31,297,567     33,982,037     36,513,747      39,251,588      42,213,304      
12 Personnel Services 16,697,500       17,930,609     18,825,417     19,475,329      20,380,185      20,967,618      
13 Administrative 561,495            578,340          595,057          612,257            629,954            648,162            
14 Contractual Services 8,070,120         8,355,800       7,568,277       7,787,036         8,012,119         8,243,707         
15 Supplies 2,681,200         2,761,636       2,841,460       2,923,592         3,008,098         3,095,046         
16 Power 811,900            836,257          860,429          885,299            910,889            937,218            
17 Misc. 1,631,130         1,353,673       1,415,633       1,403,661         1,442,788         1,483,046         
18 Other Expenditures (1,568,784)        (1,615,848)      (1,662,553)      (1,710,609)       (1,760,054)       (1,810,928)       
19 Total - O&M Expenses 55,364,268      61,498,035    64,425,756    67,890,312     71,875,566     75,777,174     

20 Debt Service
21 Existing Debt Service -                         -                       -                       -                         -                         -                         
22 Proposed Debt Service -                         -                       -                       -                         -                         -                         
23 Total - Debt Service -                         -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        

24 Rate Funded CIP 11,007,988       7,021,369       12,681,781     26,111,874      28,984,241      34,352,359      

25 Net Cash Flow Including Capital (2,422,982)      3,790,541      (2,084,526)     (16,686,123)    (21,288,151)    (28,215,231)    



Capital Improvement Projects
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Inflated FY  2025 FY  2026 FY  2027 FY  2028 FY  2029 FY  2030 FY  2031 FY  2032 FY  2033 FY  2034
Main Replacement Program 4,000,000     4,650,000     4,009,777     4,170,168      5,241,585          5,451,248      5,669,298           5,896,070        6,131,913       6,377,190       
San Marcos, S. Santa Fe Wide - Smilax to Bostick -                     -                     -                     279,999          337,791              -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Vista Flume Rehabilitation 428,057        1,000,000     4,307,680     4,804,467      4,996,646          5,355,028      31,496,102         32,755,946      34,066,184    35,428,831     
Wellfield Assessment and Optimization -                     486,369        -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Groundwater Well 200,000        -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Pechstein II Reservoir 500,000        750,000        1,378,000     15,373,862    15,409,512        8,434,680      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Pechstein Rehabilitation -                     -                     -                     -                       582,398              12,113,885   12,598,441         -                        -                       -                       
Pump Stations 10 & 12 near Pechstein Reservoir -                     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      755,906               3,537,642        3,679,148       -                       
Deodar Reservoir 3,525,316     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
A Reservoir -                     -                     -                     -                       -                           484,555         503,938               4,716,856        4,905,530       -                       
C Reservoir Demo and PRV Upgrade- Offset Mainline -                     -                     807,690        839,998          -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
E-1 Reservoir Demo-565 Zone PRV -                     -                     -                     -                       1,747,195          1,817,083      -                            -                        -                       -                       
CO SD, S. Santa Fe Ave - Widening Project -                     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       1,133,723       
Sante Fe 18-inch Pipelin - Robelini & Buena Crk -                     -                     1,560,000     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Valve Rehab on Dam Outlet -                     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      139,177               144,744           -                       -                       
E. Reservoir Replacement/Upsize/Pump Station 1,034,958     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
HB Pipeline -                     -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       1,700,584       
486 Zone Pressure Relief 85,000          -                     -                     -                       -                           -                      -                            -                        -                       -                       
Non-Infrastructure 1,234,657     135,000        618,634        643,379          669,114              695,879         723,714               752,662           782,769          814,080          
Total Inflated $11,007,988 $7,021,369 $12,681,781 $26,111,874 $28,984,241 $34,352,359 $51,886,576 $47,803,920 $49,565,544 $45,454,407



Reserve assumptions
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Reserve Target
Average Over 

FYE 2026 to 
FYE 2030

Operating Reserve (Work Capital) 20% of Water Sales $14,600,000
Emergency & Contingency Reserve 10% of Asset Value $15,100,000
Water Purchase Stabilization Reserve None
Capital Reserve None
Total $29,700,000



Projected Reserve Balance without Revenue 
Increases (assumes CIP projects are executed)
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Selected Alternative - Debt
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FYE 2031FYE 2030FYE 2029FYE 2028FYE 2027FYE 2026Alternative
2 yrs- 4.00%4.00%4.00%4.00%4.00%4.00%2 – Debt

$120M$65MDebt



Proposed Financial Plan Cashflow
Includes estimated SDCWA increases
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A Change to 
What is Passed-Through

Currently the District passes through:
• A SDCWA Pass-through of all SDCWA costs.
• A District annual inflationary increase based on 

the San Diego Urban Consumer Price Index for 
All Urban Consumers. Effective July 1 each year 
applied to the service fee.

We Propose, for FYEs 2026-2030:
• To continue the SDCWA Pass-through of all 

SDCWA costs.
• The proposed annual revenue increase of 4% 

accounts for expected inflation in the proposed 
volumetric rate and service fee.
o No separate annual inflationary adjustment

• Customers would see this effective January 1 on 
their bills every March 1. 
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Rate Derivation and 
Customer Bill Impacts
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Service Fee Derivation (Ready to Serve Charge)

• Using hydraulic capacities from the AWWA for the calculation of service fee charge.
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A B C D E F G H I

Meter Size Capacity 
Ratio

Customer 
Service & 

Meter 

Meter 
Service

Proposed 
Total Charge

Current Bi-
Monthly 
Charge

Difference 
($)

Difference 
(%)

Number of 
Meters % of Meters

5/8" 0.67 $15.03 $64.56 $79.59 $82.88 -$3.29 -4.0% 5,534 19.9%
3/4" 1.00 $15.03 $96.84 $111.87 $109.34 $2.53 2.3% 17,111 61.5%
1" 1.67 $15.03 $161.40 $176.43 $161.56 $14.87 9.2% 2,880 10.4%
1 1/2" 3.33 $15.03 $322.79 $337.82 $293.26 $44.56 15.2% 1,302 4.7%
2" 5.33 $15.03 $516.46 $531.50 $450.72 $80.78 17.9% 879 3.2%
3" 10.67 $15.03 $1,032.93 $1,047.96 $870.80 $177.16 20.3% 81 0.3%
4" 16.67 $15.03 $1,613.95 $1,628.98 $1,343.10 $285.88 21.3% 22 0.1%
6" 33.33 $15.03 $3,227.90 $3,242.94 $3,180.76 $62.18 2.0% 17 0.1%
8" 53.33 $15.03 $5,164.65 $5,179.68 $4,231.36 $948.32 22.4% 2 0.0%
10" 76.67 $15.03 $7,424.18 $7,439.21 $6,331.64 $1,107.57 17.5% 1 0.0%



Fire Service and Locked Meters
Fire Service:
› Current private fire charge - $41.44 per month ($82.88 bi-monthly)
› The proposed private fire charge is based on the cost to maintain fire fighting capacity and the 

charges are based on the potential flow through the fire line. 
› The cost to serve smaller fire connections can be small and therefore it is common to charge only the 

larger fire connections.

Locked Meters (Voluntary)-
› Current method - 25% of service fee based on meter size.
› New method - 100% of service fee based on meter size.
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Fire Line 
Size

Potential 
Fire 

Demand

Bi-monthly 
Private Fire 
Protection

Current Bi-
Monthly 
Charge

Difference 
($)

Difference 
(%)

Number of 
Connections

4" 38.32 $15.47 $82.88 -$67.41 -81.3% 89
6" 111.31 $44.94 $82.88 -$37.94 -45.8% 288
8" 237.21 $95.76 $82.88 $12.88 15.5% 272
10" 426.58 $172.21 $82.88 $89.33 107.8% 23



In Words – Tiered Water Supply Rate
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Based on a mix of-

• low-cost local water

• purchased raw water 
treated at Weese and 
Escondido treatment 
plants

Based on a mix of-

• purchased raw water 
treated at Weese and 
Escondido treatment 
plants 

• purchased treated water

Based on-

• purchased treated 
water

Allotment of water units per tier, per meter size to remain unchanged.

1 2 3



In Numbers – Tiered Water Supply Rate
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A B C D E F
Line 
No. Customer Class Water Use

(hcf) Local Water Imported Raw 
Water

Imported 
Treated Total Supply Rate 

($/HCF)

1 Tiered Customer Water Available by Source (hcf)         1,099,610        4,076,702        1,441,921 6,618,233      

2 Tier 1 2,582,012       1,099,610        1,482,403       -                  2,582,012      $5.60
3 Tier 2 3,817,824       -                   2,594,300       1,223,524       3,817,824      $7.18
4 Tier 3 218,396          -                   -                  218,396          218,396         $7.21

5 6,618,233       1,099,610        4,076,702       1,441,921       6,618,233      $6.57
-                  6,618,233      

6 Wholesale Supply Cost by Source ($ / hcf) $3.50 $7.17 $7.21

Excludes PSAWR volumes



Volumetric Rate Derivation
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Excludes SDCWA pass-through

Customer Supply 
Unit Cost

Delivery 
Rate

PSAWR 
Discount

Proposed 
Total 

Volumetric 
Rate

Current 
Volumetric 

Rate
$ Difference % 

Difference

Tier 1 $5.60 $0.13 $5.73 $6.19 -$0.46 -7.4%
Tier 2 $7.18 $0.13 $7.31 $6.66 $0.65 9.8%
Tier 3 $7.21 $0.13 $7.34 $6.66 $0.68 10.2%
PSAWR Domestic $6.57 $0.13 $6.70 $6.50 $0.20 3.1%
PSAWR Discount $6.57 $0.13 -$1.49 $5.21 $5.01 $0.20 4.0%



5 Year Rates & 
Charges
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Service Charges 
(Monthly)

January 1, 
2026

January 1, 
2027

January 1, 
2028

January 1, 
2029

January 1, 
2030

Current Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
5/8" $41.44 $39.80 $41.39 $43.04 $44.76 $46.55
3/4" $54.67 $55.94 $58.17 $60.50 $62.92 $65.43
1" $80.78 $88.22 $91.75 $95.42 $99.23 $103.20
1 1/2" $146.63 $168.91 $175.67 $182.69 $190.00 $197.60
2" $225.36 $265.75 $276.38 $287.44 $298.93 $310.89
3" $435.40 $523.98 $544.94 $566.74 $589.41 $612.99
4" $671.55 $814.49 $847.07 $880.96 $916.20 $952.85
6" $1,590.38 $1,621.47 $1,686.33 $1,753.79 $1,823.94 $1,896.89
8" $2,115.68 $2,589.84 $2,693.44 $2,801.17 $2,913.22 $3,029.75
10" $3,165.82 $3,719.61 $3,868.39 $4,023.13 $4,184.05 $4,351.41
Private Fire 
Protection Current Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
4" $41.44 $7.74 $8.05 $8.37 $8.70 $9.05
6" $41.44 $22.47 $23.37 $24.31 $25.28 $26.29
8" $41.44 $47.88 $49.80 $51.79 $53.86 $56.01
10" $41.44 $86.11 $89.55 $93.13 $96.86 $100.73
Volumetric Rates Current Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
All Customers

Tier 1 $6.19 $5.73 $5.96 $6.20 $6.45 $6.71
Tier 2 $6.66 $7.31 $7.60 $7.90 $8.22 $8.55
Tier 3 $6.66 $7.34 $7.63 $7.94 $8.26 $8.59

Agricultural
PSAWR Domestic $6.50 $6.70 $6.97 $7.25 $7.54 $7.84
PSAWR Discount $-1.49 $-1.49 TBD TBD TBD TBD



Typical Monthly Bill Impacts
• Does not include future pass-throughs
• In years two through five, the bill impacts would be the same as the revenue 

adjustment (4%) before pass-throughs
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Type of Customer Use 
(hcf) ($) (%)

3/4" Typcial SFR Customer 12 $2.41 1.7%
3/4" Low Water Use SFR Customer 6 -$1.49 -1.5%
3" Nursery 572 $353.82 8.3%
4" Government Agency 1,403 $888.39 8.9%
6" School 1,060 $387.09 4.5%



SDCWA Pass Through Effective 01/01/26

• Water Rate Study does not include the pass through effective 01/01/26 except in 
the Appendix D and E.
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Timeline
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Description Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Mail 218 Notice
(45 Day notice period begins) 8/27

Open House/Town Hall (Saturday 10:30-12pm) 9/13

Open House/Town Hall (Thursday 5:30-7pm) 9/18

Objection Close 10/15

Objection Board Meeting 11/5

Public Hearing 11/19

Effective Date of Rates 1/1

New Rates on Billings 3/1



Next Steps
• Receive and consider the Water Rate Study
• Instruct Staff to send out the Notice of Public 

Hearing (Proposition 218)
• Set a Public Hearing for Objection Process 

November 5, 2025
• Set a Public Hearing to consider adjustments 

to water rate and service charges for 
November 19, 2025.
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Thank you
Contacts
Steve Gagnon, P.E. / sgagnon@raftelis.com
Gina DePinto, APR / gdepinto@raftelis.com
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